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PRRI 2019 American Values Survey - October Supplement
Total = 1,032 (901 Online, 131 Telephone)
October 10 - 13th, 2019

Q.2b  For each of the following, please indicate if you have an unfavorable or favorable
impression. [ASK ALL] "

a. Joe Biden
ASK ALL:
Oct. Sept. Sept. Sept.
2019 2019 2013 2012
17 13 9 16 Very favorable
25 35 31 28 Mostly favorable
21 24 22 21 Mostly unfavorable
22 21 26 24 Very unfavorable
13 4 8 4 Have not heard of
1 1 4 8 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 100 100 Total

b. Elizabeth Warren

Oct. Sept.
2019 2019

17 13 Very favorable

18 27 Mostly favorable

15 17 Mostly unfavorable
23 24 Very unfavorable

26 16 Have not heard of

1 3 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 Total

" In the September poll, respondents were given the option “Have not heard of” the candidate as well as “Don’t
know”, and in the October poll the single option “Don’t know enough to say” was provided due to using an existing
omnibus question. The latter resulted in slightly higher proportions choosing that response, but the impact on net
favorable responses was not significant.
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c. Bernie Sanders

Oct. Sept. May  April Jan. Oct
2019 2019 2016 2016 2016 2015
19 17 19 18 15 14  Very favorable
25 32 32 29 27 23  Mostly favorable
18 19 20 21 23 18  Mostly unfavorable
26 26 23 20 19 16  Very unfavorable
11 4 3 4 5 26  Have not heard of
1 2 1 8 11 3 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 100 100 100 100 Total
d. Kamala Harris
Oct. Sept.
2019 2019
10 8 Very favorable
18 25 Mostly favorable
14 17 Mostly unfavorable
23 23 Very unfavorable
34 24 Have not heard of
1 4 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 Total

e. Pete Buttigieg

Oct. Sept.
2019 2019
9 8
16 21
12 18
16 15
46 34
1 4
100 100
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f. Nancy Pelosi

Oct. Sept.
2019 2019

14 8 Very favorable

20 31 Mostly favorable

14 29 Mostly unfavorable
33 29 Very unfavorable

17 1 Have not heard of

1 2 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 Total

g. Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Oct. Sept.
2019 2019

10 8 Very favorable

13 27 Mostly favorable

13 28 Mostly unfavorable
29 29 Very unfavorable

34 2 Have not heard of

0 4 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 Total

h. The Supreme Court

13 Very favorable
39 Mostly favorable
21 Mostly unfavorable
7 Very unfavorable
20 Have not heard of
1 Don’t know/Refused
100 Total

Q.3 Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove or strongly
disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Oct. Sept. Oct. Oct.
2019 2019 2018 2017
20 19 19 22 Strongly approve
23 20 22 19 Somewhat approve
12 16 16 12 Somewhat disapprove
44 44 42 42 Strongly disapprove
1 * 1 5 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 100 100 Total
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Q.4a Which better describes your opinion? [ROTATE OPTIONS] IF DISAPPROVE
(Q3=3,4), ASK [N=583]:

Oct. Sept. Oct. Oct.
2019 2019 2018 2017
18 24 22 37 President Trump could do something to win
my approval
81 e 78 61 There s.almost nothing President Trump could
do to win my approval
1 * 1 3 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 100 100 Total

Q.4b  Which better describes your opinion? [ROTATE OPTIONS] IF APPROVE (Q3=1,2),

ASK [N=442]:
Oct. Sept. Oct. Oct.
2019 2019 2018 2017
64 66 65 cg President Trump could do something to lose
my approval
35 33 35 37 There’s almost nothing President Trump could
do to lose my approval
1 1 1 5 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 100 100 Total

Q.8 Based on what you have read or heard, do you believe that President Donald Trump
should be impeached and removed from office, or don't you feel that way?

Oct. Sept. Oct. Oct. Aug. Feb.
2019 2019 2018 2017 2017 2017
51 47 47 40 40 30  Should be impeached
47 53 51 56 53 65 Don't feel that way
2 1 2 4 7 5 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 100 100 100 100 Total
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REGIST These days, many people are so busy they can't find time to register to vote or
move around so often they don't get a chance to re-register. Are you NOW registered

to vote in your precinct or election district, or haven't you been able to register so
far? ASK ALL:

85
11
4
0

100

Yes, registered

No, not registered
Not sure if registered
Don’t know/Refused
Total

REGIST2 Do you plan to register to vote before your state’s primary or caucus, or before
the November 2020 election? [IF NOT REGISTERED/NOT SURE (REGIST=2, 3),
ASK [N=117]]:

16
36
43
5
100

PARTY

26

34

26

14
100

PARTYLN

31
33
36

100
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Yes, before the primary/caucus
Yes, before November 2020

No, do not plan to register to vote
Don’t know/Refused

Total

In politics today, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or
independent? ASK ALL:

A Republican

A Democrat

An independent

Other [SPECIFY]/Refused
Total

As of today do you lean more towards the Republican Party or more
towards the Democratic Party? IF INDEPENDENT OR OTHER [PARTY=3,4],
ASK [N=387]:

Republican
Democrat

Don’t Lean

Don’t know/Refused
Total
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Q.23 Next year states will hold a primary election or caucus to choose the Democratic
candidate for president. How would you rate your chances of voting in your state’s
Democratic primary or caucus? IF IDENTIFY AS DEMOCRAT OR LEAN DEMOCRAT
(PARTY=2 OR PARTYLN=2), ASK [N=487]:

Oct. Sept.
2019 2019

59 56 Absolutely certain to vote in the Democratic primary or caucus
16 19 Probably will vote in the Democratic primary or caucus

15 15 Chances are 50-50

9 10 Less than 50-50 chance

1 * Don’t know/Refused
100 100 Total

Q.24a Here is a list of potential candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for
president. Which one would you like to see as the Democratic presidential nominee?
IF IDENTIFY AS DEMOCRAT OR LEAN DEMOCRAT (PARTY=2 OR PARTYLN=2),
ASK [N=487], (RANDOMIZE ORDER):

Oct.
2019
Joe Biden
Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth Warren

Kamala Harris
Pete Buttigieg
Cory Booker
Andrew Yang
Julian Castro
Tulsi Gabbard
Amy Klobuchar
Beto O’'Rourke
Michael Bennet
Steve Bullock
John Delaney
Tim Ryan

Tom Steyer
Marianne Williamson
Wayne Messam

AANNANANANA _ o N
coAAAAAARRRRrRWwweaNTER

Joe Sestak
19 Undecided
1 Will not vote in this race
<1 Don’t know/Refused
100 Total
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Q.24b Even though you are supporting another candidate right now, who would be your
second choice for the 2020 Democratic presidential nominee? (RANDOMIZE
ORDER) [N=487]

Oct.
2019
16 Elizabeth Warren
14 Joe Biden
11 Bernie Sanders

6 Pete Buttigieg
4 Kamala Harris
3 Julian Castro
2 Cory Booker
2 Beto O’Rourke
2 Andrew Yang
1 Michael Bennet
1 John Delaney
1 Amy Klobuchar
<1 Steve Bullock
<1 Tulsi Gabbard
<1 Tim Ryan
<1 Tom Steyer
<1 Marianne Williamson
0 Wayne Messam
0 Joe Sestak
14 Undecided
0 Will not vote in this race
21 Don’t know/Refused
100 Total
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Q.24c And, who would be your third choice for the 2020 Democratic presidential
nominee? (RANDOMIZE ORDER) [N=487]

Oct.
2019

Elizabeth Warren
Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders

Beto O’Rourke
Kamala Harris

Pete Buttigieg

Julian Castro

Cory Booker
Amy Klobuchar
Steve Bullock

Tulsi Gabbard
Wayne Messam

Tim Ryan

Joe Sestak

Marianne Williamson
Andrew Yang
Michael Bennet
John Delaney

Tom Steyer
Undecided

Will not vote in this race
35 Don’t know/Refused
100 Total

= A A A
CopmppppPRrRPrRPPRPRRPPRPRPRNWRDBUIONN ®©O
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Q.25 Which of the following candidates would you not consider supporting for the
Democratic presidential nomination? Please select all that apply. (RANDOMIZE
ORDER) [N=487]

Oct.
2019
31
27
26
25
24
24
23
23
23
21
19
19
17
16
16
14
14
12
11
16
100

Marianne Williamson
Wayne Messam
Joe Sestak

Tulsi Gabbard
Steve Bullock
Tom Steyer
Michael Bennet
John Delaney
Tim Ryan
Andrew Yang

Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Amy Klobuchar
Cory Booker

Beto O’'Rourke
Pete Buttigieg
Julian Castro
Kamala Harris
Elizabeth Warren
Don’t know/Refused
Total

Q.28 As of now, would you prefer Donald Trump to be the Republican Party's nominee
for the 2020 election, or would you prefer another Republican candidate? IF
REPUBLICAN OR LEAN REPUBLICAN (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1), ASK [N=404]:

Oct.
2019
73
26
1
100

Sept. Oct. Oct.
2019 2018 2017
72 66 59 Prefer Trump be the nominee
27 33 34 Prefer someone else
1 1 7 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 100 Total
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Q.30 How would you rate your chances of voting in the November 2020 presidential

election?? ASK ALL:
Absolutely
certain to Probably
vote will vote
Oct. 2019 70 13
Sept. 2019 72 13
Late Oct. 2018 60 9
October 2018 54 19
Sept. 2018 60 15
June 2018 50 16
March 2018 58 13
Late Oct. 2016 66 6
Oct. 2016 63 9
Sept. 2016 66 12
Aug. 2014 56 16
April 2014 51 21
Sept. 2012 71 9
Aug. 2012 70 10

Chances are
50-50
9
8
12
11
9
11
12
9
10
8
13
13
10
8

10

Less than
50-50 Definitely
chance not voting
7 0
7 -
3 15
7 8
3 12
9 12
12 3
16 -
16 -
4 -
11 3
12 3
9 -
9 -

Don’t know/
Refused
1=100
*=100
1=100
1=100
1=100
2=100
1=100
2=100
3=100
*=100
1=100
*=100
1=100
2=100

Q.32 Thinking ahead to the 2020 election for president between Donald Trump and the

Democratic Party candidate who will be picked next year, which of the following
describes how you are thinking about your vote? [ROTATE OPTIONS 1 AND 2]

Oct. Sept.
2019 2019
27 28
37 37
34 33
2 1
100 100

[ will support Donald Trump no matter who the Democratic

candidate is.

[ will support the Democratic candidate no matter who it is.
My vote will depend on who the Democratic candidate is.
Don’t know/Refused

Total

2 Results in 2018 are for the 2018 midterm elections, results in 2016 are for the 2016 election, and

results in 2014 are for the 2014 elections.
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Q.32a Thinking about your potential support for a Democratic candidate, which of the
following is most important to your decision to support that candidate instead of
Donald Trump? IF Q.32=3, ASK [N=321], [RANDOMIZE 1-4]:

Oct. Sept.
2019 2019
45 43 The Democratic candidate must have the right issue positions
17 21 The Democratic candidate must have the right leadership style
17 13 The Democratic candidate must inspire me
15 16 The Democratic candidate must have the right experience to be
president
6 7 Something else [open end]
<1 1 Don’t know/Refused
100 100 Total

Q.32b Which of the following Democratic candidates would you support instead of Donald
Trump? IF MY VOTE WILL DEPEND ON WHO THE DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATE IS
(Q32=3), ASK [N=321], (RANDOMIZE ORDER):

Oct.
2019

32 Bernie Sanders

31 Joe Biden
Elizabeth Warren
Cory Booker
Kamala Harris
Andrew Yang
Julian Castro
Tulsi Gabbard
Amy Klobuchar
Pete Buttigieg
Michael Bennet
Beto O’'Rourke
Tim Ryan
Steve Bullock
John Delaney
Tom Steyer
Marianne Williamson
Wayne Messam
Joe Sestak
Don’t know/Refused
Total
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Survey Methodology

The survey was designed and conducted by PRRI. The survey was made possible by
generous grants from The Carnegie Corporation of New York, The Nathan Cummings
Foundation, Unitarian Universalist Veatch Program at Shelter Rock, and The New World
Foundation. Interviews were conducted among a random sample of 1,032 adults (age 18
and up) living in the United States including all 50 states and the District of Columbia.
Interviews were conducted both online using a self-administered design and by telephone
using live interviewers. All interviews were conducted among participants in AmeriSpeak,
a probability-based panel designed to be representative of the national U.S. adult
population run by NORC at the University of Chicago. Panel participants without Internet
access, which included 131 respondents, were interviewed via telephone by professional
interviewers under the direction of NORC. Interviewing was conducted in both Spanish and
English October 10-13, 2019.

NORC’s AmeriSpeak Panel provides a representative panel of civilian, non-institutional
adults (age 18 and over) living in the United States. The sample frame was developed using
a two-stage probability sample design to create a representative sample of households in
the United States. The first stage uses National Frame Areas (NFAs), geographic areas that
have a population of at least 10,000 people. The National Sample Frame contains almost 3
million households and includes 80,000 rural households. Additionally, NORC oversampled
housing units in segments (Census tracts or block groups) that include hard-to-reach
populations, including young adults, Hispanics and African Americans. Panel recruitment
proceeded in two stages. First, a mail solicitation is sent to a randomly selected household
along with follow-up telephone calls and email solicitations if necessary. In the second
stage, households that have not responded to the initial inquiry or follow-ups receive an
enhanced incentive offer and a personal visit from NORC field interviewers. Members
typically participate in panel surveys two or three times a month. For more information
about AmeriSpeak, please visit:

http://www.norc.org/Research/Capabilities /Pages/amerispeak.aspx

The weighting is accomplished in two separate stages. First, panel base weights are
calculated for every household based on the probability of selection from the NORC
National Frame, the sampling frame that is used to sample housing units for AmeriSpeak.
Household level weights are then assigned to each eligible adult in every recruited
household. In the second stage, sample demographics are balanced to match target
population parameters for gender, age, education, race and Hispanic ethnicity, and division
(U.S. Census definitions), housing type, and telephone usage. The telephone usage
parameter came from an analysis of the National Health Interview Survey. All other
weighting parameters are derived from an analysis of the U.S. Census Bureau’s Current
Population Survey.

The sample weighting is accomplished using an iterative proportional fitting (IFP) process

that simultaneously balances the distributions of all variables. Weights were trimmed to
prevent individual interviews from having too much influence on the final results. The use
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of these weights in statistical analysis ensures that the demographic characteristics of the
sample closely approximate the demographic characteristics of the target populations.

The margin of error, including the design effect, for the survey is +/- 4.1 percentage points

at the 95% level of confidence. In addition to sampling error, surveys may also be subject to
error or bias due to question wording, context and order effects.
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Appendix

Table 1. Demographic, Political, and
Religious Subgroup Sample Sizes
(All figures are unweighted)

Total Sample

Male
Female

Democrat

Independent
Leans Democrat
Independent (no lean)
Leans Republican

Republican

White, non-Hispanic
Black, non-Hispanic
Hispanic
Other/Mixed

Age 18-29
30-49
50-64

65+

White evangelical Protestant
White mainline Protestant
Black Protestant
Hispanic Protestant
Catholic

White Catholic

Hispanic Catholic
Non-Christian religion
Other Christian
Religiously unaffiliated

N=1,032

507
525

359
261
104
70
87
286

720
84
148
80

153
414
234
231

153
169
56
44
187
124
57
44
58
284
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